

## City of Carson

## NOTICE OF COMPLETION AND AVAILABILITY OF A DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT Air Products Hydrogen Pipeline Project

This serves as the City of Carson's Notice of Completion and Availability of a Draft Environmental Impact Report for the Hydrogen Pipeline Project (proposed project), prepared in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), CEQA Guidelines, and local implementation procedures.

- Name of Project: 23300 S. Alameda St. Hydrogen Pipeline Project
- Project Location: 23330 S. Alameda Street; Carson, CA 90810

Lead Agency: City of Carson, Community Development Department, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California 90745

Project Description: The proposed Project would construct 0.5 miles of new pipeline within the City of Carson and connect this newly constructed segment with 11.5 miles of existing pipeline, which would be repurposed for hydrogen distribution from its existing hydrogen production facilities located in Wilmington and Carson to the Paramount Refinery.

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** a Draft Environmental Impact Report for the above-referenced project has been completed and is available for review. Such Draft Environmental Impact Report is based on the finding that the project's environmental effects may have a significant effect on the environment. The reasons to support such a finding are documented by an Initial Study reviewed by the City.

The proposed Draft Environmental Impact Report is available for public review on the City's website at: <u>http://ci.carson.ca.us/CommunityDevelopment/HydrogenGas.aspx.</u> Alternatively, please call or email the City's Development Services Department to make arrangements to view the Draft Environmental Impact Report and/or supporting documents in person.

Written comments regarding the proposed Draft Environmental Impact Report must be submitted to the Community Development Department prior to 6:00 p.m. on the last day of the 45-day public review/comment period (October 19, 2020). All written comments should indicate a contact person for your agency or organization, if applicable, and reference the project name. Responsible agencies are requested to indicate their statutory responsibilities in connection with this project when responding.

All correspondence and any questions regarding the Draft Environmental Impact Report should be directed to: Max Castillo, Assistant Planner, at (310) 952-1761, Extension 1321 or mcastillo@carson.ca.us. Documents related to the proposed project are on file with the City of Carson Planning Division.

Public Review Period:

Begins – September 3, 2020

Ends - October 19, 2020

Public Hearing: Consideration of adoption of the Draft Environmental Impact Report by the City of Carson Planning Commission is scheduled to take place at a future date and publicly noticed as required at the City of Carson City Hall, Council Chambers, located at 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California.

Signature: Donesia Gause-Aldana, MMC, City Clerk City of Carson, California

Date: 8/31/2020